The original documents are located in Box 46, folder “6/4/76 HR12453 National
Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act 1977 (1)” of the White House
Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 46 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

JUN 11976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 12453 - National Aeronautics and

Space Administration Authorization Act, 1977
Sponsor - Rep. Teague (D) Texas and 24 others

Last Day for Action

June 7, 1976 - Monday

Purgose

To authorize appropriations for the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration (NASA) in 1977, to authorize an additional
position of "Associate Administrator" in NASA, and to adjust per
diem compensation rates for members of NASA's Aerospace Safety
Advisory Panel.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
National Aeronautics and Space

Administration Approval
Energy Research and Development

Administration No comment (informal)
Department of Justice No comment
Discussion

H.R. 12453 would authorize 1977 appropriations for NASA of
$3,695,170,000 which is $1,830,000 less than the $3,697,000,000
requested by the Administration. Within the three NASA budget
categories of "Research and development; Construction of
facilities, and Research and program management," comparisons



of the enrolled bill's appropriations authorizations with the
Administration's request are as follows:

Budget Request H.R. 12453 Difference

Research and development $2,758,925,000 $2,761,425,000 +$2.5M
Construction of facilities 124,020,000 120,290,000 -$3.73M
Research and program

management

814,055,000 813,455,000 -$0.6M

Although several of the line-item authorizations are at variance
with levels requested by the Administration, these differences,
from a programmatic viewpoint, are not of major significance,
except for the following:

" The Space Research and Technology request is increased

from $82 million to $86.3 million which includes $3.5
million for NASA energy R & D activities. The Conference
Report directs NASA to continue efforts to identify and
verify potential applications of space technology that
may contribute to the energy self-sufficiency of the
United States. In developing the 1977 Budget you con-
curred in our policy recommendation that funding energy
research should be the responsibility of ERDA and that
NASA should engage in energy research in support of

ERDA only through reimburseable agreements. Although

the authorization for this activity contradicts Administra-
tion policy, the issue can be dealt with in the appro-
priation and apportionment process.

A new line item entitled "Earth Resources Operational
Systems" is established with an appropriations authori-
zation of $200,000. Although the authorization is not
of major dollar significance, it does indicate Con-
gressional intention that the Federal government should

"undertake an operational earth resources survey

satellite (LANDSAT) program in the near future -- and
that NASA should manage such an operational satellite
system. Establishing a line-item authorization for

this system conflicts with current Administration policy
that commitment to such an operational satellite system
would be premature because of uncertainties in the
experimental program being conducted by NASA.

The enrolled bill does not include the Administration
requested authorization for NASA of $3.7 billion for
1978; that request was dropped by the House Committee
on Science and Technology.



Other minor provisions of the enrolled bill would:

Increase by one (from six to seven) the number of
"Associate Administrators" authorized NASA and which
are included in Level V of the Executive Schedule.
This authorization was requested by the Administration
and will permit NASA to elevate its Comptroller to the
position of "Associate Administrator/Comptroller,"
because the Comptroller's roles and responsibilities
are comparable in importance and authority to other
NASA Level V positions.

Remove the limit of $100 per diem payable to members

of the Aerospace Safety Advisory Panel and permit their
payment at a rate not in excess of the daily rate paid
to a GS-18.

A more detailed analysis of the differences between the
Administration's proposals and the amounts provided in this
bill is contained in the enclosed NASA enrolled bill views letter.

D e

ssistant Director fgr
Legislative Reference

Enclosures



-

- NNSN\

_ National Aeronautics and

Space Administration

Washington, D.C.
20546

Office of the Administrator

MAY 26 1976

Director

Office of Management and Budget
Executive Office of the President
Washington, D.C. 20503

Attention: Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Subject: Enrolled Enactment report on H.R. 12453, 94th Congress

This is an Enrolled Enactment report on H.R. 12453, "To
authorize appropriations to the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration for research and development, construction of
facilities, and research and program management, and for other
purposes.” It is submitted in accordance with OMB Circular
A-19 and Mr. James M. Frey's request of May 24, 1976. The
National Aeronautics and Space Administration is the agency in
the Executive Branch of the Government with the principal
interest in enactment of the legislation.

The Authorization bill submitted to Congress by NASA supported

the President's budget for fiscal year 1977 which recommended
appropriations for NASA totaling $3,697,000,000, of which
$2,758,925,000 was to be for "Research and development,®
$124,020,000 for the "Construction of facilities," and $814,055,000
for "Research and program management."

The Enrolled Enactment would authorize appropriations in the
total amount of $3,695,170,000. The authorization for "Research
and development" would be $2,500,000 more than recommended by
the President; the total authorization for "Construction of
facilities" would be $3,730,000 less than recommended by the
President; and the authorization for "Research and program

management" would be $600,000 less than recommended by the
President.

The net increase of $2,500,000 in the "Research and development"
funds that would be authorized compared to the amounts included
in the President's Budget reflects the following changes:



4.

5.

The Space Flight Operations request is reduced
from $205,200,000 to $202,700,000. The

Conference report indicates that NASA should

apply $500,000 additional to its planned effort
for advanced programs to improve the structuring
and development of this act1v1ty in support of
future space programs thereby increasing the

total amount for fiscal year 1977 from $18,000,000
to $18,500,000.

The Physics and Astronomy request is increased

from $165,800,000 to $166,300,000. The Conference
report 1nd1cates that, recognlzlng the significance
of the Space Telescope to ongoing research in
astronomy, the initiation of this project has the
highest priority in the space science program and,
therefore, authorizes NASA to complete the competl—
tive detailed design phase and to proceed with
development activities, the latter subject to the
availability of appropriations. The Conference
report indicates further that an additional
$500,000 is to be applied to supporting research
and technology activities to help assure the
viability of future research in physics and
astronomy.

The Lunar and Planetary Exploration request is in-
creased from $191,100,000 to $192,100,000. The
Conference report indicates that NASA should give
particular attention to formulatlng and presentlng
new initiatives to reverse the "going out of
business" trend apparent in this program and
accordingly added $1,000,000 to be applied to
studies for this purpose.

The Space Applications request is reduced from
$198,200,000 to $198,000,000.

A new line item entitled "Earth Resources Opera-
tional Systems" is established and $200,000 is
authorized therefor. The Conference report indicates
that this new program is established to facilitate
arrangements for an operational version of the
Landsat system and provide for early activities that
would initiate transition to an operational mode.

The Aeronautical Research and Technology request
is increased from $189,100,000 to $191,100,000.



7. The Space Research and Technology request is
increased from $82,000,000 to $86,300,000. The
Conference report directs NASA to continue its
basic effort to identify and verify those
initiatives that may have a potential contribu-
tion to the Nation's program to achieve energy
self-sufficiency and indicates that $3,500,000
is to be allocated to this activity. The Con-
ference report also indicates that $800,000 of
additional effort should be applied to advanced
rocket engine propulsion technology.

8. The Tracking and Data Acquisition request is
reduced from $258,000,000 to $255,000,000.

9. The Technology Utilization request is in-
creased from $7,900,000 to $8,100,000. The
Conference report indicates that this increase
is for the purpose of initiating one additional
regional application center.

The decrease of $3,730,000 from the "Construction of
facilities" authorizations recommended in the President's
Budget consists of the following changes:

1. A reduction of $600,000 in the $2,800,000
requested for an addition to the lunar sample
curatorial facility at the Lyndon B. Johnson
Space Center.

2. A reduction of $1,000,000 in the $19,855,000
requested for modifications to Launch Complex
39 at the John F. Kennedy Space Center.

3. A reduction of $1,000,000 in the $9,700,000
requested for modifications to solid rocket
booster processing facilities at the John F.
Kennedy Space Center.

4. A reduction of $350,000 in the $2,050,000
requested for construction of a Shuttle/
Carrier aircraft facility at the John F.
Kennedy Space Center.

5. Deletion of the request for $780,000 for
modifications for crew training facilities
at the Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center.



The proposed Authorization bill as submitted to Congress by
NASA includes authorizations totaling $3,700,000,000 for

FY 1978, in compliance with OMB Bulletin No. 76-7. This
proposal was not included in the bills reported by the House
and Senate Committees leading to the Enrolled Enactment. The
Enrolled Enactment makes no reference to fiscal year 1978.

Aside from the differences discussed above, the Enrolled
Enactment provides authorization of appropriations for the
NASA fiscal year 1977 program as recommended by the President
in the FY 1977 Budget. The National Aeronautics and Space
Administration recommends its approval.

e~ [/
ames C. Flétcher
dministrator



ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

Bepartment of Justice
Washington, B.¢. 20530

May 28, 1976

Honorable James T. Lynn
Director, Office of Management and Budget
Washington, D.C. 20503

Dear Mr. Lynn:

This is in response to your request for the views
of the Department of Justice on H.R. 12453, an enrolled
bill to authorize appropriations for the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration.

We have focused our attention on Sections 3 and &4
of the bill. Both make provision for variations in
spending from the amounts appropriated for programs under
the bill. In both cases 30 days notice must be given to
the Speaker of the House, the President of the Senate and
designated congressional committees. The 30 day period
can be shortened if the committees give notice sooner
that they have no objection to the proposed action.

If the committees were given the power to disapprove
the proposed action then a serious constitutional question
would, of course, be raised. See, e.g., 41 Op. A.G. 300,
308-09 (1957). However, where, as here, there is no
opportunity for exercise of a committee veto and the
Administrator of NASA is not required to seek committee
approval, there is no reason to raise a const1tut10na1
objection.

The Department of Justice expresses no view as to
whether the President should approve the bill.

Si ?rely, KQQQ

Michael M, Uhlmann
Assistant Attorney General

Office of Legislative Affairs



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 '

JUN 11976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 12453 - National Aeronautics and

Space Administration Authorization Act, 1977
Sponsor - Rep. Teague (D) Texas and 24 others

Last Day for Action

June 7, 1976 - Monday

Purgose

To authorize appropriations for the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration (NASA) in 1977, to authorize an additional
position of "Associate Administrator" in NASA, and to adjust per
diem compensation rates for members of NASA's Aerospace Safety
Advisory Panel.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
National Aeronautics and Space
Administration : Approval
Energy Research and Development
Administration No comment (informal
Department of Justice : No comment ‘

Discussion

H.R. 12453 would authorize 1977 appropriations for NASA of
$3,695,170,000 which is $1,830,000 less than the $3,697,000,000
requested by the Administration. Within the three NASA budget
categories of "Research and development; Construction of
facilities, and Research and program management," comparisons



of the enrolled bill's appropriations authorizations with the
Administration's request are as follows:

-

Budget Request H.R. 12453 Difference

Research and development $2,758,925,000 $2,761,425,000 +$2.5M
Construction of facilities 124,020,000 120,290,000 -$3.73M
Research and program

management

814,055,000 813,455,000 -$0.6M

Although several of the line-item authorizations are at variance
with levels requested by the Administration, these differences,
from a programmatic viewpoint, are not of major significance,
except for the following: '

"The Space Research and Technology request is increased

from $82 million to $86.3 million which includes $3.5
million for NASA energy R & D activities. The Conference
Report directs NASA to continue efforts to identify and

"~ verify potential applications of space technology that

may contribute to the energy self-sufficiency of the

- United States. In developing the 1977 Budget you con-

curred in our policy recommendation that funding energy
research should be the responsibility of ERDA and that
NASA should engage in energy research in support of

ERDA only through reimburseable agreements. Although

the authorization for this activity contradicts Administra-
tion policy, the issue can be dealt with in the appro-
priation and apportionment process.

A new line item entitled "Earth Resources Operational
Systems" is established with an appropriations authori-
zation of $200,000. Although the authorization is not
of major dollar significance, it does indicate Con-
gressional intention that the Federal government should

"undertake an operational earth resources survey

satellite (LANDSAT) program in the near future -- and
that NASA should manage such an operational satellite
system. Establishing a line-item authorization for

this system conflicts with current Administration policy
that commitment to such an operational satellite system
would be premature because of uncertainties in the
experimental program being conducted by NASA.

The enrolled bill does not include the Administration
requested authorization for NASA of $3.7 billion for
1978; that request was dropped by the House Committee
on Science and Technology.



Other minor provisions of the enrolled bill would:

Increase by one (from six to seven) the number of
"Associate Administrators" authorized NASA and which
are included in Level V of the Executive Schedule.
This authorization was requested by the Administration
and will permit NASA to elevate its Comptroller to the
position of "Associate Administrator/Comptroller,"
because the Comptroller's roles and responsibilities
are comparable in importance and authority to other
NASA Level V positions.

- Remove the limit of $100 per diem payable to members

of the Aerospace Safety Advisory Panel and permit their
payment at a rate not in excess of the daily rate paid
to a GS-18.

A more detailed analysis of the differences between the
Administration's proposals and the amounts provided in this
bill is contained in the enclosed NASA enrolled bill views letter.

N

7 e

ssistant Director fgr
Legislative Reference

Enclosures

















